

Nos. 01-4192, 01-4252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant

v.

DARRELL ANTHONY RATHBURN,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT J. CONRAD, JR.
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A. The Evidence On Counts One Through Eight - 18 U.S.C. 242	4
B. The Evidence On Count Nine - 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY TO DISREGARD THE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED ON THE COUNT THAT WAS DISMISSED	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INCREASE DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE BY TWO LEVELS FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 3C1.1, U.S.S.G., WHERE DEFENDANT DENIED UNDER OATH THAT HE HAD COMMITTED THE OFFENSES ON WHICH THE JURY CONVICTED HIM	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RATHBURN A TWO-LEVEL DEPARTURE SOLELY BASED UPON THE FACT THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS MAY BE SUBJECT TO ABUSE IN PRISON	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	34
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	19, 30-32
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 62 F.3d 1449 (D.C. Cir. 1995), vacated on on other grounds, 517 U.S. 1164 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	21
<i>United States v. Cedelle</i> , 89 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Copelin</i> , 996 F.2d 379 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 45 F.3d 809 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1168 (1995)	18, 24
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	18, 25
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 833 F. Supp. 769 (C.D. Calif. 1993)	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	17, 21-23
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 821 F.2d 968 (4th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 934 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 96 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 1996)	19, 31-33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	18, 21

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	1, 2, 17, 19
18 U.S.C. 922	1
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(2)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-33(c)(1)	16

RULES:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 29	20
Rule 30	20
Rule 52(b)	18, 21

Federal Rules of Evidence:

Rule 105	23
----------------	----

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1	19, 33
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 5K2.0	3, 30
1995 U.S.S.G. ch.1, pt. A, introductory cmt. 4(b)	31

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

25 James Wm. Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice* ¶ 614.04[2]
(2d ed. 2001) 24
